19-3956; Rev 2; 4/95
General Description
The I C L 7 6 6 4 is a high efficiency negative voltage
regulator with a quiescent current of less than 10/jA.
The output voltage is set by two external resistors to
any voltage in the -1.3V to -16V range, with an input
voltage range o f -2V to -16V. The I C L 7 6 6 4 is well suited
for battery powered supplies, with a 10pA quiescent

• Low Input-to-Output Voltage Drop
• Low Power CMOS: 4pA Quiescent Currant
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE
ICL7664C/D 0°C to +70°C Dice
ICL7664CJA 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead Cerdip
ICL7664CPA 0°C to +70°C S Lead Plastic Dip
ICL7664CSA 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead Small Outline
ICL7664CTV 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead TO-99 Can
ICL7664AC/D 0°C to +70°C Dice
ICL7664ACJA 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead Cerdip
ICL7664ACPA 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead Plastic Dip
ICL7664ACSA 0°C to +70°C 8 Lead Small Outline
ICL7664ACTV 0°C to +70°C B Lead TO-99 Can
Pin Configuration
IQPF
ICL7664
"OUT
- 5V
2
Negative Regulator with Current Limit
(Detailed Circuit Diagram—Figure 3)
Top View
VOUT 2 E
SENSE 0
SHDN
vI"nG
•
/V1>1XIA1
ICL7664
§]gnd
7} VOUT 1
UVSET
VOUT 2 E
SENSE 0
SHDN
vI"nG 1] SHDN
GND
V0UT2 J © L
£> <2
VOUT 1
SENSE ( t /V1/1XI/V1
ICL7664 ^>VSET
SHDN
vFn
SHDN
/ k i / j x i y k i Maxim Inltorattd Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
Programmable Negative
Voltage Regulator
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Input Supply Voltage -18V
Input or Output Voltage (Note 1) (GND + 0.3V)to
Terminals (1, 3, 5, 6, 7) (VIN - 0.3V)
Sense Pin (GND + 0.3V) to
(Pin 2) (VouTl - 0.3V)
Output Sink Current
(Terminals 1,7) -25mA
Power Dissipation (Note 2)
Minidip 200mW
TO-99 Can 300mW
CERDIP 500mW
Stresses beyond those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN = -9V, VOUT = -5V, TA = +25°C, test circuit unless noted.)
Operating Temperature Range
ICL7664C/D 0°C to +70° C
ICL7664CPA 0°C to +70"C
ICL7664IJA -20° C to +85" C
ICL7664ITV -20° C to+85° C
Storage Temperature -65°C to +150°C